

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: BGI256HA

Bar & drinks counter PREMIUM PLUS - 2450x600mm - with 4 doors, upstand & knocker for coffee



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus 2450x600mm with 4 Doors, Upstand, and Knocker for Coffee

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus. This product is designed to provide a durable and stylish workspace for beverage service in various settings, including bars, restaurants, and cafes. Please read this manual thoroughly before installation and use to ensure optimal product performance and safety.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure that the counter is placed on a flat and stable surface to prevent tipping.
- Electrical Safety: Only connect the counter to a power source that is compatible with the product specifications.
- Shielding from Moisture: Avoid exposure to excessive moisture and liquids that could cause electrical hazards or structural damage.
- Weight Limit: Do not overload the counter above the recommended weight limit as indicated in the specifications.
- Handling: When moving the counter, use proper lifting techniques and assistance to avoid injury.
- Children: Keep children away from the product during use and installation.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus
- Dimensions: 2450mm (L) x 600mm (W)
- Material: High-quality stainless steel
- Doors: 4 doors for easy access
- Upstand: Designed to contain spills and keep the area clean
- Knocker: For convenient service access

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully remove the counter from its packaging. Inspect for any damaged components. Contact customer support if any parts are damaged.
2. Location Selection: Choose a stable and level surface with easy access to a power outlet if necessary.
3. Assembling:
 - Attach the legs securely to the counter if they are not pre-installed.
 - Ensure all screws and fasteners are tightened to prevent any movement.
4. Alignment: Adjust the counter to ensure it is level. Use shims if necessary.
5. Securing: If you are placing the counter in a more permanent location, consider securing it to the wall for added stability.

5. Operation

- General Operation: Open doors to access the storage area. Ensure that items stored do not block airflow or access to other compartments.
- Knocker Usage: Use the knocker to signal for service, ensuring it is properly maintained to prevent jamming.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the counter with a soft cloth and mild detergent to remove spills and stains.
- Deep Cleaning: Periodically conduct a more thorough cleaning using non-abrasive cleaners and disinfectants to maintain hygiene.
- Maintenance Checks: Regularly inspect doors and hinges for proper function and lubricate as necessary to maintain smooth operation.

7. Troubleshooting

- Problem: Doors do not close properly
 - Solution: Check for any obstructions or misalignment of hinges.
- Problem: Unstable surface
 - Solution: Ensure that the counter is placed on a level surface and adjust legs accordingly.

8. Disposal

When the product has reached the end of its lifecycle, dispose of it according to your local regulations. Ensure that any electronic components are handled following e-waste guidelines.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Bar- und Getränketheke Premium Plus 2450x600mm mit 4 Türen, Aufsatz und Klopfer für Kaffee

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Bar- und Getränketheke Premium Plus. Dieses Produkt wurde entworfen, um in gastronomischen Betrieben eine effiziente, praktische und stilvolle Lösung für die Zubereitung und den Servierbereich zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um die optimale Nutzung und Sicherheit Ihres neuen Produkts zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Sicherheitsvorkehrungen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Theke auf einem stabilen, ebenen Untergrund steht, um Umkippen oder Wackeln zu vermeiden.
- Getränkesicherheit: Verwenden Sie die Theke nur für die vorgesehene Verwendung und lassen Sie keine heißen Flüssigkeiten ohne geeignete Untersetzer stehen.
- Benutzung von Geräten: Verwenden Sie nur Geräte, die für die Nutzung an der Theke vorgesehen sind. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle elektrischen Verbindungen auf Schäden.
- Konditionierung: Halten Sie die Flüssigkeitszufuhr über die Theke unter Kontrolle, um Überflutungen und damit verbundene Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Schutzkleidung: Bei der Reinigung oder Wartung der Theke tragen Sie angemessene Schutzkleidung, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Bar- und Getränketheke Premium Plus
- Maße: 2450mm x 600mm
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl
- Türen: 4 Türen für einfachen Zugriff und Stauraum
- Zusätze: Mit Aufsatz und Klopfer für Kaffee
- Gewicht: 150 kg
- Farben: Edelstahlfinish

Technische Daten: Bitte entnehmen Sie die technischen Datenspezifikationen der Produktseite.

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort mit ausreichendem Platz und geeigneten Versorgungsanschlüssen.
- Aufbau:
 1. Entfernen Sie das Produkt vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
 2. Überprüfen Sie alle Teile anhand der mitgelieferten Teileliste.
 3. Stellen Sie die Theke auf die beabsichtigte Position.
 4. Befestigen Sie die Türen gemäß der Anweisung und überprüfen Sie die Funktionalität.
 5. Installieren Sie den Aufsatz auf der Theke und stellen Sie sicher, dass er fest sitzt.
- Elektroinstallation: Verbinden Sie alle erforderlichen Elektrogeräte mit den entsprechenden Stromquellen gemäß den Herstelleranweisungen.

5. Betrieb

- Benutzung:
 1. Organisieren Sie Ihr notwendiges Equipment und Ihre Zutaten auf der Theke.
 2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Türen korrekt schließen.
 3. Verwenden Sie den Klopfer gemäß den spezifischen Anweisungen für die Verwendung von Kaffeemaschinen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Reinigen Sie die Theke regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch, um die Oberflächen in gutem Zustand zu halten.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die mechanischen Teile und Elektroanschlüsse auf Abnutzung und Beschädigung.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Geräusche während der Nutzung.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie alle beweglichen Teile auf lose Befestigungen.
- Problem: Türen schließen nicht richtig.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Türschlösser und -scharniere auf korrekte Ausrichtung und feste Montage.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte beachten Sie die geltenden Gesetze zur Entsorgung von Elektrogroßgeräten in Ihrem Land. Schützen Sie die Umwelt, indem Sie das Produkt bei einer zugelassenen Entsorgungsstelle abgeben.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus (2450x600mm) with 4 Doors Upstand and Knocker for Coffee (BGI256HA)

1. Algemeen Info

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Bar en Drinks Counter Premium Plus (BGI256HA). Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in horeca-omgevingen en biedt een optimale functionaliteit en stijl. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt om ervoor te zorgen dat u het correct installeert en gebruikt.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheidswaarschuwingen: Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik in gastronomische omgevingen en moet zorgvuldig worden behandeld om schade en letsel te voorkomen.
- Brandveiligheid: Houd de counter op een veilige afstand van open vlammen of hittebronnen.
- Elektrische Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat alle elektrische aansluitingen correct zijn gemaakt en dat water- en vochtschade wordt vermeden.
- Gebruik van gereedschap: Gebruik geschikt gereedschap en draag beschermende uitrusting tijdens installatie en onderhoud.
- Kinderen en Huisdieren: Houd kinderen en huisdieren op afstand tijdens gebruik en onderhoud van het product.

3. Productoverzicht en Specificaties

- Afmetingen: 2450x600mm
- Aantal Deuren: 4
- Upstand: Ja
- Knokker voor Koffie: Ja
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Kleur: Zilver
- Gewicht: 250 kg
- Energieverbruik: Niet van toepassing

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Locatiekeuze: Kies een vlakke, stevige ondergrond op een veilige afstand van waterbronnen.
2. Assemblage:
 - Haal alle onderdelen uit de verpakking en controleer op beschadigingen.
 - Volg de bijgevoegde montage-instructies stap voor stap.
 - Zorg ervoor dat de deuren correct zijn gemonteerd en soepel openen.
3. Bevestiging: Bevestig de counter aan de muur indien vereist voor stabiliteit.
4. Aansluitingen: Controleer of alle elektrische en wateraansluitingen correct zijn en voldoen aan de lokale voorschriften.

5. Bediening

- Openen van Deuren: Trek aan de handgrepen om de deuren open te maken.
- Gebruik van de Upstand: Plaats uw dranken en benodigdheden standaard op de upstand voor gemakkelijk bereik.
- Koffieknokker: Gebruik de knokker om koffie efficiënt te serveren.

6. Cleaning en Onderhoud

- Regelmatige Reiniging: Veeg de buitenkant dagelijks af met een vochtige doek en milde reiniger.
- Diepe Reiniging: Maak de deuren en binnenruimten minstens eenmaal per week grondig schoon.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig op roest of schade en repareer indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De deuren sluiten niet goed: Controleer of de scharnieren goed zijn uitgelijnd en niet geblokkeerd zijn.
- Vlekken op Roestvrij Staal: Gebruik een speciaal roestvrij staal reinigingsmiddel om hardnekkige vlekken te verwijderen.
- Slechte werking van knokker: Controleer op verstoppingen en zorg ervoor dat de knokker vrij beweegt.

8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product moet worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met lokale en nationale wetgeving. Zorg ervoor dat metalen en andere materialen op een milieuvriendelijke manier worden gerecycled.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met onze klantenservice:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw vertrouwen in onze producten. Geniet van uw nieuwe Bar en Drinks Counter!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Bar y Mostrador de Bebidas Premium Plus 2450x600mm

1. Información General

El Bar y Mostrador de Bebidas Premium Plus es un producto diseñado para ofrecer funcionalidad y estilo en el servicio de bebidas. Ideal para cafés, bares y restaurantes, este mostrador cuenta con un diseño moderno y práctico, proporcionando un espacio eficiente para la preparación y presentación de bebidas.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencia de Electricidad: Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones eléctricas sean realizadas por un electricista calificado. No manipule el cable de alimentación si está dañado.
- Uso Apropiado: Este producto es para uso profesional exclusivamente. No utilice el mostrador para otros fines.
- Evite la Humedad: Mantenga el mostrador alejado de fuentes de agua para evitar riesgos eléctricos y daños en el equipo.
- Elementos Cortantes: Tenga cuidado al manipular cristales, botellas y otros objetos afilados.
- Monitoreo de Temperaturas: No introduzca alimentos o bebidas calientes que excedan la temperatura máxima recomendada.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones Técnicas

- Dimensiones: 2450 x 600 mm
- Número de puertas: 4
- Material de la estructura: Acero inoxidable
- Diseño: Upstand y knocker para café
- Ideal para: Bares, restaurantes, cafés

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Seleccione un lugar plano y estable para instalar el mostrador.
2. Montaje: Coloque el mostrador en la posición deseada. Asegúrese de que esté nivelado utilizando un nivel de burbuja.
3. Conexiones: Conecte los cables eléctricos de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante. Verifique que todas las conexiones estén firmes y seguras.
4. Comprobación: Antes de usarlo, revise todas las conexiones y asegúrese de que no haya fugas.

5. Operación

- Encendido: Conecte el producto a la corriente. Utilice el interruptor de encendido para activar el mostrador.
- Uso diario: Organice y disponga los ingredientes en el área de trabajo. Siempre mantenga el espacio limpio y ordenado.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Antes de limpiar: Desconectar el equipo de la corriente.
- Limpieza diaria: Use un paño húmedo con detergente suave para limpiar la superficie. Evite el uso de productos abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento: Revise mensualmente las conexiones eléctricas y las partes móviles para asegurarse de que estén en buenas condiciones.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El mostrador no enciende: Verifique que esté conectado a una fuente de alimentación y que el interruptor esté en la posición correcta.
- Temperaturas inadecuadas: Asegúrese de que el termostato esté configurado correctamente. Realice ajustes según sea necesario.
- Fugas: Inspeccione y ajuste todas las conexiones de agua o refrigerantes si fuera aplicable.

8. Disposición

Al final de su vida útil, deséchelo de acuerdo con la normativa local sobre desechos eléctricos y electrónicos. No arroje el producto a la basura habitual.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y asistencia:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL DE PRODUIT POUR LE COMPTOIR DE BAR ET DE BOISSONS PREMIUM PLUS (2450x600mm) AVEC 4 PORTES, DOS D'UPSTAND ET KNOCKER POUR CAFÉ

1. Informations Générales

Le comptoir de bar et de boissons Premium Plus est conçu pour répondre aux besoins des professionnels de la restauration. Fabriqué avec des matériaux de haute qualité, ce produit est idéal pour les bars, cafés et restaurants.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utiliser uniquement sur des surfaces planes et stables.
- Ne pas utiliser si l'appareil présente des signes visibles de dommages.
- Garder le comptoir à l'écart de toute source de chaleur excessive.
- Éviter tout contact avec de l'eau lors de l'utilisation d'éléments électriques.
- Assurez-vous que les câbles ne sont pas sous tension et que les prises ne sont pas soumises à des contraintes.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les connexions électriques pour toute usure ou dommage.
- Surveillez les enfants pour éviter tout risque d'accident.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 2450 x 600 mm
- Nombre de portes : 4
- Type de produit : Comptoir de bar
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable, bois
- Couleur : Disponible en plusieurs finitions
- Poids : [Poids à ajouter]
- Capacité de charge : [Capacité à ajouter]
- Code produit : BGI256HA

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Retirez le comptoir de son emballage et vérifiez qu'il n'y a aucun dommage.
2. Choisissez un emplacement approprié avec un accès facile à une prise électrique.
3. Fixez les pieds si nécessaire pour assurer une stabilité supplémentaire.
4. Vérifiez que le comptoir est de niveau. Vous pouvez utiliser des cales sous les pieds si le sol est inégal.
5. Connectez les éléments électriques en suivant les instructions fournies avec les appareils.
6. Assurez-vous que toutes les portes peuvent s'ouvrir et se fermer sans obstruction.

5. Fonctionnement

- Le comptoir est conçu pour être utilisé avec divers équipements de bar.
- Veuillez vous référer aux manuels d'utilisation des autres appareils pour leur fonctionnement spécifique.
- Chargez le comptoir avec les éléments nécessaires pour le service, tout en respectant la capacité de charge.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le comptoir avec un chiffon doux et non abrasif.
- Utilisez des détergents doux et évitez les produits contenant des acides ou des solvants.
- Séchez immédiatement après nettoyage pour éviter les taches d'eau.
- Inspectez régulièrement les portes et charnières pour assurer leur bon fonctionnement.

7. Dépannage

- Si une porte ne s'ouvre pas, vérifiez qu'aucun objet n'obstrue son chemin.
- Si vous constatez des problèmes électriques, débranchez l'appareil et contactez le service client.
- Pour toute trace ou imperfection, essayez d'utiliser des produits de nettoyage spécifiques au matériau.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers.
- Conformez-vous aux réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des équipements en acier et en bois.
- Apportez les pièces inutilisables à un centre de recyclage agréé.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Veillez conserver ce manuel pour référence future.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Bar e Drinks Counter Premium Plus 2450x600mm con 4 Porte, Upstand e Knocker per Caffè (BG1256HA)

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Bar e Drinks Counter Premium Plus è un elegante e funzionale banco bar progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di ristorazione e di servizi di bevande. Con un design moderno e materiali di alta qualità, offre un ambiente efficiente per la preparazione e la somministrazione di bevande e cibi.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso Adeguato: Utilizzare il banco solo per gli scopi previsti e in conformità con le istruzioni.
- Mantenimento della Stabilità: Assicurarsi che il banco sia posizionato su una superficie piana e solida per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Maneggio Sicuro: Evitare di sovraccaricare le porte e i ripiani con oggetti pesanti.
- Contatto Elettrico: Se applicabile, assicurarsi che tutte le attrezzature elettriche siano installate in conformità con le normative locali e siano adeguatamente collegate a terra.
- Prevenzione dei Risvolti: Non utilizzare liquidi non autorizzati o combustibili sul banco.
- Manutenzione e Controllo: Eseguire controlli regolari per assicurarsi che non ci siano parti rotte o danneggiate.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 2450 x 600mm
- Porte: 4 porte per un facile accesso
- Caratteristiche Aggiuntive: Upstand e knocker per un design pratico
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Colore: Argento
- Peso: Consultare le specifiche dettagliate sul sito web

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Verifica della Confezione: Controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti prima di iniziare l'installazione.
2. Posizionamento: Scegliere un luogo appropriato per l'installazione, lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
3. Montaggio:
 - Rimuovere tutti i materiali di imballaggio.
 - Posizionare il banco nella posizione desiderata.
 - Assicurarsi che sia livellato utilizzando un livello a bolla.
 - Fissare l'upstand e il knocker seguendo le istruzioni specifiche incluse nella confezione.
4. Verifica Finale: Assicurarsi che tutte le porte si aprano correttamente e che non ci siano ostacoli.

5. Operazione

- Utilizzo: Utilizzare il banco per la preparazione e il servizio di alimenti e bevande.
- Caricamento: Non superare la capacità massima di carico delle porte e dei ripiani.
- Controllo: Monitorare lo stato del banco durante l'uso per eventuali segni di usura.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia Giornaliera:
 - Pulire le superfici con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
 - Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi o abrasivi.
- Manutenzione Periodica: Controllare tutte le parti mobili regolarmente e lubrificare se necessario. Assicurarsi che le porte funzionino senza attriti.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Le porte non si aprono/chiudono correttamente.
 - Soluzione: Verificare che non ci siano ostacoli e assicurarsi che il banco sia livellato.
- Problema: Ruggine o corrosione visibili.
 - Soluzione: Pulire immediatamente con un panno morbido e applicare un rivestimento protettivo se necessario.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltimento Responsabile: Alla fine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire il banco secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti. I materiali riciclabili, come l'acciaio inossidabile, devono essere inviati a strutture di riciclaggio autorizzate.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori domande o assistenza, contattare:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania